



\$~109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 459/2017

RAVINDER SONI

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. R.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

URMILA VERMA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Sumit Goswami, Adv. (through
v/c)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

02.05.2024

CM APPL.25602/2024 (for condonation of delay of 119 days in filing reply
to CM. APPL. 64273/2023)

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to CM. APPL. 64273/2023.
2. Considering the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 119 days in filing reply is condoned. Let the reply be brought on record.
3. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL.25620/2024 (filed on behalf of R-1 seeking permission to accept
the video recording)

4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, appears and accepts notice on behalf of the appellant.
6. Let a copy of the application along with copy of the CCTV footage,



sought to be placed on record, be supplied to learned counsel for the appellant.

7. The appellant is directed to file reply thereto within a period of two weeks.

8. List on 16.05.2024.

RFA 459/2017

9. List on 16.05.2024.

10. The parties are directed to file their short synopsis of submissions, not exceeding five pages, before the next date of hearing.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 2, 2024/cl